
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, May 10, 2022

Council Session

Item G-10

#2022-130 - Approving Amendment #2 to Subrecipient Agreement 
2019-6 CV with Heartland United Way

Staff Contact: Amber Alvidrez

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 1 / 30



Council Agenda Memo

From: Amber Alvidrez, Community Development

Meeting: May 10, 2022

Subject: Approving amendment to CDBG #2019-6-CV with 
Heartland United Way

Presenter(s): Amber Alvidrez, Community Development 
Administrator

Background

In response to the Coronavirus Pandemic (COVID19), the United States Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) program has notified Entitlement community they will receive a formula 
allocation from the first round of CDBG-CV funding to be used specifically for the 
prevention of, preparation for, and response to the COVID-19 Coronavirus. This 
allocation was authorized by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 
(CARES Act), Public Law 116-136, which was signed on March 27, 2020.

In response to the CARES Act and CDBG-CV funding, the City completed a substantial 
amendment to the 2019-2023 Consolidated Plan and 2019 Action Plan in order to receive 
the allotted $251,495 of CARES Act CDBG-CV funding.

Discussion

The Community Development Division recommends a five month extension to Heartland 
United Way’s Protect GI program which received funding from the CDBG-CV 
allocation. Heartland United way was awarded $44,459 to aid in providing, local non-
profits, schools churches and other organizations with sanitizing  supplies, personal 
Protective equipment and other items such as aid in purchasing hand sanitizers stations, 
protective shields etc. this program also use funding to provide COVID-19 safety 
information in several different languages. At this time the Heartland United Way has 
approximately $25,884 left from the CDBG CV sub-recipient award and is willing to 
continue providing necessary aid to community members and other organizations. This 
extension would allow the agency to continue using funds until October 13, 2022. 

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 2 / 30



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approves CDBG Contract #2019-6-CV 
with Heartland United Way and authorizes Mayor to sign all related documents. 

Sample Motion

Move to approve CDBG Contract #2019-6-CV with the Heartland United Way.

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 3 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 4 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 5 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 6 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 7 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 8 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 9 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 10 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 11 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 12 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 13 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 14 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 15 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 16 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 17 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 18 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 19 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 20 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 21 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 22 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 23 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 24 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 25 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 26 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 27 / 30



Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 28 / 30



Amendment #2

PROJECT: CDBG-CV Funding 2019-6-CV Protect GI 

CONTRACTOR: Heartland United Way

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $44,459

CONTRACT START DATE: November 10, 2020

Revision #1 – Contract Extension date

Original Completion Date ----------------------------------------------- November 10, 2021

Revised Completion Date ------------------------------------------- May 10, 2022

Revision #2 – Contract Extension date

Revised Completion Date ------------------------------------------- October 13, 2022

Contractor Heartland United Way

By____________________________________ Date_______________________

Title: Karen Rathke, President and CPO

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

By____________________________________ Date________________________
Mayor

Attest_________________________________
City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 29 / 30



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________

May 6, 2022 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2022-130

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development 
requires multiple certifications in order  to comply with the Community Development Block 
Grant Program requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES 
Act), public Law 116-136, which was signed on March 27, 2020, through the Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) program Entitlement communities have been notified they 
will receive a formula allocation from the first round of CDBG-CV funding to be used 
specifically for the prevention of, preparation for, and response to the COVID-19 Coronavirus.; 
and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island completed a substantial amendment to the 
2019-2023 Consolidated Plan and 2019 Annual Action Plan in order to receive Community 
Development Block Grant funds through CARES Act; and

WHEREAS, the City must enter into a Sub-Recipient Agreement with each 
organization identified in the 2019-2023 Consolidated Plan and 2019 Annual Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, The Heartland United Way’s Protect GI program has requested an 
amendment to the Sub-Recipient agreement to extend the program end date to October 13, 2022. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA that the City of Grand Island, Nebraska is 
hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Heartland United Way and the Mayor is 
hereby authorized to sign such certifications on behalf of the City of Grand Island amending the 
program end date to October 13, 2022.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 10, 2022.

_______________________________________
Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 5/10/2022 Page 30 / 30


